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Dishwasher Quick Start Guide
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING

Tip Over Hazard
Do not use dishwasher until completely
installed.
Do not push down on open door.
Doing so can result in serious injury or cuts.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons, read the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS,
located in your appliance's Owner's Manual, before operating
this appliance.

Step 1. Prepare and Load the
Dishwasher
See the Key Usage Tips for more information on
loading the dishwasher.

Step 2. Add Detergent and Rinse Aid
to the Dishwasher
See the Key Usage Tips for more information on
adding detergent and rinse aid.

Step 3. Check that All Arms Spin
Freely

Items in the rack can block the spray arms.

Cycle Guide
This information covers several different models. Your dishwasher may not have all of the cycles and options
described.
NOTE: To repeat the same cycle and options used in the previous wash cycle, select Start twice.

Cycles: Descriptions:

Heavy Use for hard-to-clean, heavily soiled pots, pans, casseroles, and regular tableware.
Includes a heated drying option.

Normal This cycle is recommended for daily, regular, or typical use to completely wash and dry a full
load of normally soiled dishes. This dishwasher’s government energy certifications were
based on the Normal cycle with only the Heat Dry option selected.**

1-Hr Wash For fast results, this cycle will clean dishes using slightly more water and energy. For
improved drying, select a heated drying option.
NOTE: Some detergents are not recommended for short wash cycles; please refer to your
detergent packaging for more information.

**No other washing and drying temperature options were selected, and the dishwasher was not subjected to
truncated testing. Rinse aid was not used, and there was no detergent used in the prewash.

Online Ordering Information
For detailed installation instruction and maintenance information, winter storage, and transportation tips,
please see the Owner’s Manual included with your machine.

For information on any of the following items, a full cycle guide, warranty, detailed product dimensions, or for
complete instructions for use and installation, please visit https://www.whirlpool.com/owners, or in Canada
https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. This may save you the cost of a service call.

However, if you need to contact us, use the information listed below for the appropriate region.

United States:
1–866–698–2538
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022–2692

Canada:
1–800–807–6777
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200–6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

IMPORTANT: Retain this guide for future use.

Step 4. Select a Cycle and Options if Desired
Efficient dishwashers run longer to save water and energy, just as driving a car slower saves on gas. Typical cycle
time is approximately 21/2 hours, but can take less or more time to complete depending on selections.
You can customize your cycles by selecting the options desired. If you change your mind, select the option again to
turn off the option. Not all options are available for every cycle. If an invalid option is selected for a given cycle, the
lights will flash. Adding options may increase the cycle time.
NOTE: Cycles and Options vary by model; see online Cycle and Options Guide for more information.

Step 5. Start or Resume a Cycle
IMPORTANT: If anyone opens the door (such as for adding a dish, even during the Delay Hours option), the Start/
Resume button must be selected each time.
■ If the Start/Resume button is located on top of door, push the door firmly closed within 4 seconds of selecting

Start/Resume. If door is not closed within 4 seconds, the Start/Resume button LED will flash, an audible tone will
be heard, and cycle will not start.

■ If the Start/Resume button is located on front of door, push door firmly closed. The door latches automatically.
Select the wash cycle, options, and then Start/Resume.

NOTE: Run hot water at the sink nearest your dishwasher until the water is hot. Turn off water. 

NOTE: Select Start/Resume every time you add a dish.

■ Make sure when the dishwasher door is closed that no items are blocking the detergent
dispenser.

■ Items should be loaded with soiled surfaces facing down and inward toward the spray, as
shown in the graphics above. This will improve cleaning and drying results. Angle dirtiest
dish surfaces downward, allowing space for water to flow up through rack and between
dishes.

■ Avoid overlapping items like bowls or plates that may trap food.
■ Place plastics, small plates, and glasses in upper rack.
■ Wash only items marked "dishwasher safe."
■ To avoid thumping/clattering noises during operation, load dishes so they do not touch one

another. Make sure lightweight load items are secured in racks.
■ Use slots in the covers (if provided) and suggested loading patterns to keep your

silverware separated for optimum wash.

Upper Rack

Lower Rack

■ If your silverware does not fit into the designated slots, lift
and slide covers off to remove them and mix silverware
types to keep them separated.

■ When loading silverware, always place sharp items pointing
down and avoid "nesting," as shown.

NOTE: Silverware basket may vary by model.

Silverware Basket

FOLLOW THE PROGRESS OF YOUR DISHWASHER
The indicator light(s) will indicate the cycle progress such as Add Dish, Washing,
Drying, Clean, and Sanitized. The cycle has completed when the Clean light is lit.
Refer to the online Cycle and Options Guide for operation of the Sanitized indicator.

Key Usage Tips
PREPARE AND LOAD THE DISHWASHER
IMPORTANT: Remove leftover food, bones, toothpicks, and other hard items from dishes. 
Remove labels from containers before washing.

NOTE: Upper and lower racks may vary by model.

Guide de démarrage rapide du lave-vaisselle
Guide des programmes
Ces informations concernent plusieurs modèles. Ce lave-vaisselle peut ne pas comporter toutes les options et
tous les programmes indiqués.
REMARQUE : Pour répéter le même programme et les mêmes options que lors du programme de lavage
précédent, sélectionner deux fois le bouton Start (mise en marche).

Programme: Description :

Heavy
(intense)

Utiliser ce programme pour les casseroles, les poêles, les cocottes et la vaisselle ordinaire
difficiles à nettoyer et très sales. Comprend une option de séchage avec chaleur.

Ordinaire Ce programme est recommandé lors d’une utilisation quotidienne ou régulière pour laver et
sécher une pleine charge de vaisselle normalement sale. La certification énergétique
gouvernementale de ce lave-vaisselle est basée sur le programme Normal avec seulement
l’option Heat Dry (séchage avec chaleur).**

1-Hr Wash
(lavage en 1
heure)

Pour des résultats rapides, ce programme nettoie la vaisselle en utilisant légèrement plus
d’eau et d’énergie. Pour un meilleur séchage, sélectionner une option de séchage avec
chaleur.
REMARQUE : Certains détergents ne sont pas recommandés pour les programmes de
lavage courts, consulter l’emballage du détergent pour plus de renseignements.

**Aucune autre option de température de lavage et de séchage n’a été sélectionnée, et les évaluations n’ont 
pas été tronquées. Aucun agent de rinçage ni détergent n’a été utilisé pendant le prélavage.

Information de commande en ligne
Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées pour l’installation l’entretien, l’hivernisation, ainsi que des conseils de 
transport, consulter le manuel de l’utilisateur inclus avec votre machine.

Pour obtenir des informations sur l’un des points suivants guide complet des programmes, garantie, 
dimensions détaillées du produit ou instructions complètes d’utilisation et d’installation, visiter le 
https://www. whirlpool.com/owners ou au Canada le https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. Cette vérification 
peut aider à économiser le coût d’une intervention de dépannage.

Cependant, s’il faut nous contacter, utiliser les coordonnées suivantes selon la bonne région.

Canada :
1 800 807-6777
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Centre d’eXpérience pour la clientèle
200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga (Ontario) L5N 0B7

États-Unis :
1 866 698-2538
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2692

IMPORTANT: Conserver ce guide à titre de référence.

Étape 4. Choisir un programme et des options, si désiré
Les lave-vaisselle éconergiques fonctionnent plus longtemps pour économiser de l’eau et de l’énergie, tout comme 
une vitesse de conduite réduite permet d’économiser du carburant. La durée normale d’un programme est d’environ 
2 1/2 heures, mais ce temps peut varier en fonction des sélections effectuées.
Il est possible de personnaliser les programmes en sélectionnant les options désirées. En cas de changement 
d’idée, sélectionner de nouveau l’option pour l’annuler. Toutes les options ne sont pas disponibles sur tous les 
programmes. Si l’on sélectionne une option invalide pour un programme donné, les témoins clignotent. Ajouter des 
options peut faire augmenter la durée d’un programme.
REMARQUE : Les programmes et les options varient selon les modèles; voir le Guide des Programmes et des 
Options en ligne pour plus d’informations.
Étape 5. Démarrer ou reprendre un programme
IMPORTANT : Si l’on ouvre la porte (par exemple pour ajouter un plat, même pendant le fonctionnement de l’option 
Delay Hours [mise en marche différée de plusieurs heures]), il faudra sélectionner le bouton Start/Resume (mise en 
marche/reprise) chaque fois.
■ Si le bouton Start/Resume (mise en marche/reprise) se trouve au sommet de la porte, bien fermer la porte dans

les 4 secondes qui suivent la sélection du bouton Start/Resume (mise en marche/reprise). Si l’on ne ferme pas la
porte dans les 4 secondes qui suivent, la DEL du bouton Start/Resume (mise en marche/reprise) clignote, un
signal sonore retentit et le programme ne démarre pas.

■ Si le bouton Start/Resume (mise en marche/reprise) se trouve à l’avant de la porte, bien fermer la porte. Le
verrou de la porte s’engage automatiquement. Sélectionner le programme de lavage et les options, puis appuyer
sur Start/Resume (mise en marche/reprise).

REMARQUE : Laisser couler l’eau du robinet le plus proche du lave-vaisselle jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit chaude. Fermer 
le robinet.

REMARQUE : Sélectionner le bouton Start/Resume (mise en marche/reprise) chaque fois que l’on ajoute un plat.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de basculement
Ne pas utiliser le lave-vaisselle jusqu’à ce qu’il
soit complètement installé.
Ne pas appuyer sur la porte ouverte.
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer
des blessures graves ou des coupures.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de décharge
électrique ou de blessures, lire les INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ du guide d’utilisation de votre
appareil avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil.

Étape 1. Préparation et chargement 
du lave-vaisselle
Consulter les Conseils élémentaires 
d’utilisation pour plus d’informations sur le 
chargement du lave-vaisselle.

Étape 2. Ajouter du détergent et
d’agent de rinçage au lave-vaisselle
Consulter les Conseils élémentaires 
d’utilisation pour plus d’informations sur l’ajout 
de détergent et d’agent de rinçage.

Étape 3. Vérifier que les bras
d’aspersion tournent librement

Les articles du panier peuvent entraver les bras
d’aspersion.



Conseils sur l’utilisation
PRÉPARATION ET CHARGEMENT DU LAVE-VAISSELLE
IMPORTANT : Enlever les restes alimentaires, os, cure-dents et autres articles durs de la
vaisselle. Enlever les étiquettes des récipients avant de les laver.

REMARQUE : Les paniers inférieur et supérieur peuvent varier selon le modèle.
■ Vérifier qu’aucun article ne bloque le distributeur de détergent lorsque la porte du lave-

vaisselle est fermée.
■ Charger les articles dans le panier en orientant la surface sale vers le bas et vers l’intérieur

(bras d’aspersion), comme indiqué dans les illustrations ci-dessus. Ceci améliorera les
résultats de nettoyage et de séchage. Orienter les surfaces de vaisselle les plus sales vers
le bas et laisser suffisamment d’espace entre les articles pour que l’eau puisse circuler
entre chaque panier et entre les articles de vaisselle.

■ Éviter le chevauchement d’articles comme les bols ou assiettes pouvant retenir les
aliments.

■ Placer les articles de plastique, les petites assiettes et les verres dans le panier supérieur.
■ Laver uniquement les articles expressément « lavables au lave-vaisselle ».
■ Pour éviter les bruits de choc et d’entrechoque durant le fonctionnement, charger les

articles de manière à ce qu’ils ne se touchent pas. S’assurer que les articles légers sont
bien retenus dans les paniers.

■ Utiliser les encoches des couvercles (le cas échéant) et respecter les modes de
chargement suggérés pour séparer les couverts et obtenir un lavage optimal.

Panier supérieur

Panier inférieur

■ Si les couverts ne conviennent pas aux encoches prévues,
relever et retirer les couvercles et mélanger les types de
couverts pour les tenir séparés les uns des autres.

■ Lors du chargement des couverts, toujours charger les
articles acérés pointés vers le bas et éviter d’« imbriquer »,
les articles (voir l’illustration).

REMARQUE : La configuration du panier à couverts peut varier
selon le modèle.

Panier à couverts

SUIVI DE L’AVANCEMENT D’UN PROGRAMME DU LAVE-VAISSELLE
Les témoins indiquent la progression du programme tel que Add Dish (ajout d’un plat),
Washing (lavage), Drying (séchage), Clean (propre) et Sanitized (assaini). Le
programme est terminé lorsque le témoin de vaisselle Clean (propre) est allumé.
Consulter le Guide des Programmes et d’Options en ligne pour les instructions de
fonctionnement du témoin d’assainissement.

Guía de Inicio Rápido del lavavajillas
INSTRUCCIONES DE
FUNCIONAMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de Vuelco
No use la lavavajillas antes de estar
completamente instalada.
No se apoye en la puerta abierta.
No seguir estas instrucciones puede
ocasionar heridas serias o cortaduras.

ADVERTENCIA: A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque
eléctrico o lesiones personales, lea las INSTRUCCIONES
IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD que se encuentran en el
Manual del propietario, antes de usar el electrodoméstico.

Paso 1. Prepare y cargue la
lavavajillas
Consulte los Consejos clave de uso para obtener
más información sobre cómo cargar la lavavajillas.

Paso 2. Agregue el detergente y el
agente de enjuague a la lavavajillas
Consulte los Consejos clave de uso para obtener
más información sobre cómo agregar el
detergente y el agente de enjuague.

Paso 3. Verifique que todos los brazos
giren libremente

Los artículos en la canasta pueden bloquear los
brazos rociadores.

Guía de ciclos
Esta información cubre varios modelos diferentes. Puede ser que su lavavajillas no cuente con todos los ciclos
y opciones descritos.
NOTA: Para repetir el mismo ciclo y las opciones utilizados previamente, presione Start (Inicio) dos veces.

Ciclo: Descripciones:

Intenso
(Heavy)

Use este ciclo para ollas, sartenes, cacerolas y vajilla común muy sucias y difíciles de lavar.
Incluye una opción de secado con calor.

Normal Este ciclo se recomienda para uso diario, regular o típico para lavar y secar totalmente una
carga completa de vajilla con suciedad normal. Los certificados de consumo de energía del
gobierno de esta lavavajillas se basaron en el ciclo Normal (Normal) con la opción Heat Dry
(Secado con calor) seleccionada únicamente.**

1 Hr Wash
(Lavado de 1
hora)

Para obtener resultados rápidos, este ciclo lavará los platos usando un poco más de agua
y energía. Para mejorar el secado, seleccione una opción de secado con calor.
NOTA: Algunos detergentes no se recomiendan para ciclos de lavado cortos; consulte el
envase del detergente para más información.

**No se seleccionaron otras opciones de temperatura de lavado y secado, y el lavavajillas no se sometió a 
pruebas truncadas. No se usó agente de enjuague, ni se usó detergente en el prelavado.

Información de pedidos en línea
Para obtener información de mantenimiento e instrucciones de instalación, almacenamiento en invierno, y 
consejos para el traslado, consulte el Manual del propietario que se incluye con su máquina.

Para obtener información acerca de cualquiera de los siguientes artículos, la guía completa de ciclos, la
garantía, dimensiones detalladas de los productos o instrucciones de uso completas, visite 
https://www.whirlpool. com/owners, o en Canadá https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. Esto le podría 
ahorrar el costo de una llamada al servicio técnico.

Sin embargo, si necesita contactarnos, use la información que aparece debajo para la región que
corresponda.

Canadá:
1–800-807-6777
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200–6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

Estados Unidos:
1-866-698-2538
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2692

IMPORTANTE: Guarde esta guía para uso a futuro.

Paso 4. Seleccione las Opciones del Ciclo, si lo desea
Los lavavajillas eficientes funcionan por más tiempo para ahorrar agua y energía, de la misma manera que ahorra
gasolina cuando conduce un automóvil más despacio. El tiempo habitual de un ciclo es aproximadamente 2 1/2
horas, pero puede demorar más o menos tiempo en completarse según las selecciones que se hagan.
Para personalizar sus ciclos, seleccione las opciones deseadas. Si cambia de idea, seleccione la opción
nuevamente para cancelarla. No todas las opciones están disponibles para cada ciclo. Si se selecciona una opción
no válida para un ciclo determinado, las luces destellarán. Agregar opciones puede aumentar el tiempo del ciclo.
NOTA: Los ciclos y las opciones varían según el modelo; consulte en línea la Guía de Ciclos y Opciones para
obtener más información.

Paso 5. Inicio o reanudación de un ciclo
IMPORTANTE: Si alguien abre la puerta (como puede ser para agregar un plato, aun durante la opción de Delay
Hours [Horas de retraso]), deberá seleccionar el botón de Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) cada vez.
■

■

Si el botón Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) está ubicado sobre la puerta, empuje la puerta firmemente para
cerrarla en menos de 4 segundos después de haber seleccionado Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar). Si la puerta
no se ha cerrado en 4 segundos, el LED del botón Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) destellará, se escuchará un
tono audible y el ciclo no comenzará.
Si el botón Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) está ubicado en la parte frontal de la puerta, empuje la puerta
firmemente para cerrarla. La puerta se traba automáticamente. Seleccione el ciclo, las opciones de lavado y,
luego, Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar).

NOTA: Deje correr agua caliente en el fregadero que esté más cerca de su lavavajillas hasta que el agua salga
caliente. Cierre el suministro de agua.

NOTA: Seleccione Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) cada vez que agregue un plato.

Consejos de uso esenciales
PREPARE Y CARGUE EL LAVAVAJILLAS
IMPORTANTE: Retire de los platos los restos de alimentos, huesos, palillos y otros elementos
duros. Retire las etiquetas de los recipientes antes de lavarlos.

NOTA: Las canastas superior e inferior pueden variar según el modelo.

■ Asegúrese de que, cuando la puerta del lavavajillas esté cerrada, no haya artículos
bloqueando el depósito de detergente.

■ Debe cargar los artículos con las superficies sucias mirando hacia abajo y hacia adentro,
hacia el rociador, como se muestra en las ilustraciones anteriores. Esto optimizará los
resultados de la limpieza y el secado. Coloque en ángulo hacia abajo las superficies más
sucias de la vajilla, dejando espacio para que el agua fluya hacia arriba, a través de la
canasta y entre la vajilla.

■ Evite superponer artículos como tazones o platos que pueden atrapar la comida.
■ Coloque los plásticos, los platos pequeños y los vasos en la canasta superior.
■ Lave solo artículos marcados como “aptos para lavavajillas”.
■

■

Para evitar ruidos descomunales o estrepitosos durante el funcionamiento, cargue los
platos de manera que no se toquen entre sí. Asegúrese de que los objetos livianos estén
firmes en las canastas.
Use las ranuras en las cubiertas (si se han provisto) y los modelos de carga sugeridos
para mantener los cubiertos separados y obtener un lavado óptimo.

Canasta superior

Canasta inferior

■ Si los cubiertos no caben en las ranuras designadas, deslice
las tapas hacia fuera para retirarlas y mezcle los tipos de
cubiertos para mantenerlos separados.

■ Cuando cargue los cubiertos, coloque siempre los artículos
filosos con las puntas hacia abajo y evite “apilarlos”, como
se muestra.

NOTA: La canastilla para cubiertos puede variar según el
modelo.

Canastilla para cubiertos

SIGA EL PROGRESO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS
Las luces indicadoras mostrarán el progreso del ciclo ya sea Add Dish (Agregar plato),
Washing (Lavado), Drying (Secado), Clean (Limpieza) y Sanitized (Higienizado). El
ciclo termina cuando se enciende la luz de Clean (Limpieza). Consulte en línea la
Guía de Ciclo y Opciones para conocer el funcionamiento del indicador de Sanitized
(Higienizado).
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